



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DELL INC.,

Respondent-Below,
Appellant / Cross Appellee

v.

MAGNETAR GLOBAL EVENT DRIVEN
MASTER FUND LTD., MAGNETAR
CAPITAL MASTER FUND LTD., GLOBAL
CONTINUUM FUND, LTD., SPECTRUM
OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND LTD.,
MORGAN STANLEY DEFINED
CONTRIBUTION MASTER TRUST,
BLACKWELL PARTNERS LLC, AAMAF,
LP, WAKEFIELD PARTNERS, LP, CSS,
LLC, MERLIN PARTNERS, LP, WILLIAM
L. MARTIN, TERENCE LALLY, ARTHUR
H. BURNET, DARSHANAND KHUSIAL,
DONNA H. LINDSEY, DOUGLAS J.
JOSEPH ROTH CONTRIBUTORY IRA,
DOUGLAS J. JOSEPH & THUY JOSEPH,
JOINT TENANTS, GEOFFREY STERN,
JAMES C. ARAMAYO, THOMAS RUEGG,
CAVAN PARTNERS LP, and RENE A.
BAKER,

Petitioners-Below,
Appellees / Cross Appellants

No. 565, 2016

Court below: Court of Chancery
Consolidated C.A. No. 9322-VCL

**PETITIONERS-BELOW APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS'
ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE MAGNETAR FUNDS'
OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Stuart M. Grant (#2526)
Michael J. Barry (#4368)
Christine M. Mackintosh (#5085)
Rebecca A. Musarra (#6062)
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 622-7000

Dated: March 31, 2017

*Counsel for Petitioners-Below,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 12

I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO ALLOCATE LITIGATION EXPENSES TO SHARES THAT WERE NOT ENTITLED TO AN APPRAISAL 12

 A. QUESTION PRESENTED 12

 B. STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

 C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT 13

 1. The Chancery Court Properly Applied Section 262(j) In Declining To Apportion Expenses To The T. Rowe Price Shares 13

 (a) Section 262(j)’s Mandate That Costs Must Be Borne By Those “Entitled to Appraisal” Is Unambiguous 13

 (b) Neither Case Precedent Nor Legislative History Supports The Magnetar Funds’ Position 15

 (c) The T. Rowe Price Petitioners Did Not “Benefit” From The Appraisal Litigation 18

 (d) There Is No Equitable Exception To Section 262(j) That Permits Shifting Costs To Stockholders Whose Appraisal Claims Were Dismissed 21

(e)	The Magnetar Funds Were Not Prejudiced By Delayed Consideration of Dell’s Entitlement Motion.....	23
2.	The Chancery Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Awarding All Of The Expenses For Which Morgan Stanley Sought Reimbursement.....	25
II.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO PROVIDE AN OFFSET AGAINST ATTORNEYS’ FEES AWARDED PURSUANT TO SECTION 262(j) FOR FEES PAID TO OTHER ATTORNEYS WHOSE SOLE FUNCTION WAS TO ATTEMPT TO MINIMIZE FORMER DELL STOCKHOLDERS’ LIABILITY FOR EXPENSES AWARDED UNDER SECTION 262(j).....	28
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED.....	28
B.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
C.	MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....	29
III.	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Adoption of Swanson</i> , 623 A.2d 1095 (Del. 1993)	15
<i>In re Appraisal of Shell Oil Co.</i> , 1992 WL 321250 (Del. Ch. Oct. 30, 1992)	17
<i>CLM V, LLC v. Bax</i> , 28 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2011)	14
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 544 (Del. 2014)	12, 28
<i>LeVan v. Independence Mall, Inc.</i> , 940 A.2d 929 (Del. 2007)	14
<i>Levin v. Midland-Ross Corp.</i> , 194 A.2d 853 (Del. Ch. 1963)	22
<i>M.P.M. Enters., Inc. v. Gilbert</i> , 731 A.2d 790 (Del. 1999)	12
<i>In re Orchard Enters., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4181912 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2014)	18
<i>Pinson v. Campbell-Taggart, Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 17438 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 1989)	17, 22
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013)	12, 28
<i>Sternberg v. O’Neill</i> , 550 A.2d 1105 (Del. 1988)	13, 28
<i>Sugarland Industries, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980)	9, 12, 28

Sunrise Partners Ltd. P’ship v. Rouse Props., Inc.,
216 WL 7188104 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2016).....18

Tannetics, Inc. v. A.J. Industries, Inc.,
1980 WL 268103 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 1980)16, 17

Statutes

8 *Del C.* § 262(j)*passim*
